



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KAN.77/2019
Appellant : Sri Longiri Timung

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Diphu

Date of hearing : 08.01.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 08.01.2021

The appellant has informed through e-mail dated 07.01.2021 that he is unable to attend today's hearing for illness and requests the Commission to pass necessary order as deemed fit on the basis of papers submitted by him.

Sri Tulashi Gogoi, Junior Engineer, o/o the Executive Engineer (Agri) Karbi Anglong Division, Diphu is present. The SPIO submits one letter bearing no. EE/Agri/KA/2018-19/1195 dated 07.01.2021. The EE (Agri) and SPIO submits orally that he has recently joined in the office and as such, he is not aware of the RTI petition earlier. He only got informed about the petition on receipt of notice from the Commission. He requests the Commission to give 30 days' time for preparation of the reply and to furnish the same to the appellant. Prayer granted.

In view of the above, the SPIO, o/o the EE (Agri) Karbi Anglong Division, Diphu is directed to furnish the sought for informations within five weeks from the date of receipt of this order.

The 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 26.06.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KAN.77/2019

Dtd.08.01.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Diphu, Karbi Anglong Division, Dist.-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- The First Appellate Authority/office of the Executive Engineer, Agriculture, Mechanical Division, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Longiri Timung, Rongmongve, W/No. 5, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, Pin-782 462, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission